
Alachua County, FL Page 1 of 2 

Alachua County, FL 

Agenda Item Summary 

12 SE 1st Street 
Gainesville, Florida 

File #: 24-00572 Agenda Date: 7/9/2024 

Agenda Item Name: 

Award and Agreement 13453 of Bid 23-933-LC Construction Management for SW 170th Street 
(County Road 241) Widen & Resurface – From Levy County Line to SW 143rd Avenue (LAP), for 
Public Works. 

Presenter: 
Ramon D, Gavarrete, Public Works Director, 352.548.1214 
Theodore White, Procurement Manager, 352.374.5202 

Description: 
Award and Agreement 13453 with Watson Construction Company, LLC, for Bid 23-933-LC Widen and 
Resurface SW 170th Street (CR 241) from Levy County Line to South of Archer, Project No. 9177912, 
LAP 439499-1-58-01, for a total fiscal impact of $3,659,855.33 ($3,485,576.50 plus a 5% contingency 
$174,278.83),  for Public Works. 

Recommended Action: 
Approve the Award and authorize the Chair to execute Agreement 13453 with Watson Construction 
Company, LLC, for Bid 23-933-LC Widen and Resurface SW 170th Street (CR 241) from Levy County 
Line to South of Archer, Project No. 9177912, LAP 439499-1-58-01, for a total fiscal impact of 
$3,659,855.33. 

Prior Board Motions: 
N/A 

Fiscal Note:  
In the FY24 Budget, there is $3,906,990.64 in currently available funds in the FDOT Grants Fund in 
account: 329.79.7910.541.63.99 project 9177912.  The account description for the account is Other 
Infrastructure. 

Strategic Guide: 
Infrastructure 

Background: 
This project consists of mill and resurface the existing roadway, widening, paving existing driveways 
and turn-outs, replace damaged side drains and cross drains, install appropriate end treatments, and 
update signing and pavement markings. 

Bid 23-933-LC Widen and Resurface SW 170th Street (CR 241) from Levy County Line to South of 

BCC Approved File ID 24-00572 bf

bafair
Highlight



 
Alachua County, FL     Page 2 of 2 

Archer, Project No. 9177912 LAP was released October 4, 2023.  The deadline for receipt of Bid 23-
933-LC Widen and Resurface SW 170th Street (CR 241) from Levy County Line to South of Archer, 
Project No. 9177912 LAP was November 15, 2023; three (3) vendors responded.   
 
The project details can be found here: 
https://procurement.opengov.com/portal/alachuacounty/projects/21964     


