
 

Alachua County, FL     Page 1 of 2 

Alachua County, FL 

 

Agenda Item Summary 

12 SE 1st Street 
Gainesville, Florida 

 
 

 

File #: 24-00568             Agenda Date: 7/9/2024 

 

Agenda Item Name: 

Agrmt 13936 with WSB for 23-403 CEI_SW 170 St, PW - 24-00568.docx 
 
Presenter: 
Ramon Gavarrete, Public Works Director, 352.548.1214 
Theodore White, Procurement Manager, 352.374.5202 
 
Description: 
Agreement 13936 with WSB (formerly AE Engineering, Inc.), for RFP 23-403 CEI for SW 170th Street 
(County Road 241) Widen & Resurface - From Levy County Line to SW 143rd Avenue (LAP), in the 
amount not to exceed (NTE) $368,788.47 for Public Works. 

 
Recommended Action: 
Approve and authorize the Chair to execute Agreement 13936 with WSB for RFP 23-403 CEI for SW 
170th Street (County Road 241) Widen & Resurface - From Levy County Line to SW 143rd Avenue 
(LAP), in the amount not to exceed (NTE) $368,788.47. 
 
Prior Board Motions: 
July 11, 2023, the Board approved the ranking and authorized staff to negotiate an agreement for RFP 
23-403 CEI Services for SW 170th Street (CR 241) Widen & Resurface - From Levy County Line to 
SW 143rd Street. Item 23-00214 
 
January 24, 2023 – Board approves all projects previously on the CIP, including SW 170th Street, and 
additional local funding to supplement FDOT grant funds. Item 23-0357 
 
September 12, 2017 – Board approves LAP agreement with FDOT for design of the roadway 
resurfacing and widening and authorizes Public Works Director to execute any additional agreements 
related to this project.  Grant funding for construction is to be made available in subsequent years. 
 
February 23, 2016 – Board submitted safety grant application for SW 170th Street. 
 
Fiscal Note:  
In the FY24 Budget, there is $3,906,990.64 in currently available funds in the FDOT Grants Fund in 
account: 329.79.7910.541.63.99 project 9177912.  The account description for the account is Other 
Infrastructure. 
 
Strategic Guide: 
Infrastructure 



 

Alachua County, FL     Page 2 of 2 

 

Background: 
The SW 170th Street project was programmed to reduce the potential of sideswipe crashes and lane 
departure crashes.  FDOT requires the County to deliver the project via Local Agency Program (LAP). 
 
In April 2020, the Public Works Director executed a LAP agreement with FDOT for the funding of 
construction and CEI services for the widening and resurfacing of SW 170th Street from the Levy 
County line to south of the City of Archer, as authorized by previous Board action (see above).  
Construction is to be completed in FY 25. 
 
RFP 23-403-TW CEI Services for SW 170th Street (CR 241) Widen & Resurface - From Levy County 
Line to SW 143rd Avenue - LAP was released on January 18, 2023.  The deadline for receipt for RFP 
23-403-TW CEI Services for SW 170th Street (CR 241) Widen & Resurface - From Levy County Line 
to SW 143rd Avenue - LAP was March 1, 2023, five (5) vendors responded. 
 
The project details can be found here: 
https://procurement.opengov.com/portal/alachuacounty/projects/33281      

https://procurement.opengov.com/portal/alachuacounty/projects/33281

